Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

tie Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 

it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the President, Borough of Manhattan, for the purpose of replenishing Street Re-
pavement Fund. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 28, 1910, three-fourths of all the members 
voting in favor thereof. Received from his Honor the Mayor, July 19, 1910, without

[...]

Elevation. 	Gallons. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted June 28, 1910, in relation 
to an appropriation of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) to be used by the President, 
Borough of Manhattan, in replenishing the Street Repavement Fund, and for the 
purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, 
pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York

[...]

latter was completed and is in use by the City and has a capacity of 773,000,000 gallons 
and a water surface of about ninety-four (94) acres. The easterly basin was to have 
a capacity of about eleven hundred million gallons and a water surface of about one 
hundred and thirty-five (135) acres. Nearly the entire area of this site (the Easterly 
Basin) has been excavated and somewhat over one-half of the required total volume 
has been excavated. In addition to the excavation of the Easterly Basin, the core wall 
and the substructure of the gate houses were completed when the work was abandoned

[...]

of 1883, as amended by chapter 220 of the Laws of 1910, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding two million two hundred thousand dollars ($2,200,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the completion of the easterly basin of the Jerome 
Park Reservoir, under the direction of the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of two hundred and eighty-five dollars ($285), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Comptroller for the purpose of paying the rent of an 
office for use of Engineers on construction of sewers in Stapleton, in the Borough 
of Richmond. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 21, 1910, three-fourths of all the

[...]

PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted June 21, 1910, in relation 
to an appropriation of two hundred and eighty-five dollars ($285), to be used by the 
Comptroller for the purpose of paying the rent of an office, for the use of Engineers 
On Construction of Sewers, in Stapleton, in the Borough of Richmond, and for the 
purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller he and is hereby authorized,

[...]

Rapid Transit Railroad constructed under Contract No. 1, on 4th avenue at 21st and at of bonds of The City of New York, to be issued and sold by the Comptroller, to 
24th streets, Borough of Manhattan, to provide space for the installation of high the amount of four hundred and forty-six thousand dollars ($446,000), to provide 
pressure fire service mains, be approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment means to meet the requirements of extra work under Contract No; 1, being the 
as requested. Respectfully, 	 contract for the construction of the Manhattan-Bronx rapid transit railroad, and to the 

WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 	amount of forty-four thousand dollars ($44,000) to provide means to meet the 
requirements of extra work under Contract No. 2, being the contract for the con-
struction of the Brooklyn-Manhattan rapid transit railroad. 

From an investigation that I have caused to be made by the Chief Engineer of

[...]

sengers entering the subway will be more evenly distributed over the new and longer 
platforms, and passengers leaving the subway will be more expeditiously disposed of. 

The Commission is informed by its Chief Engineer that the additional facilities 
planned can be constructed at an expense not exceeding four hundred and forty-six 
thousand dollars ($446,000) for Contract No. 1, and forty-four thousand dollars ($44,-
000) for Contract No. 2, making a total of four hundred and ninety thousand dollars 
($490,000) for the entire railroad. These facilities can, of course, be constructed at 
less expense now, as they can be built in conjunction with the work of lengthening 
station platforms, than they could later, when that work has been completed. The cost 
of providing these facilities as extra work will be added to the cost of the subway and